



























































































































































The Committee then reviewed the bills for the month and discussed room
expenses incurred on conventions.

It was the consensus of the Committee that it had been and should

" continue to be a County policy that if a Commissioner attends a
convention with his or her spouse, then only one half of the room
cost is to be reimbursed by the County.

Harris moved, supported by Gibbard to approve the bills, as adjusted,
payment to w11]1am Zeller in the amount of $137.11 and not $237.11.
The motion carried.

The Committee also reviewed a statement of 1978 delinquent taxes received
on the County property on Winter St. and referred it to the Building &
Grounds Committee.

It was the consensus of the Ways & Means Committee that the terms
of purchase of that property included the Countys payment of these
back taxes.

The meeting adjourned at 6:30 p.m.
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MEMORANDUM
T0: Lenawee County Board of Commissioners
FROM: Commissioner Larry Gould, Chairman Ways & Means
DATE: August 26, 1980

SUBJECT: $155,000.00 Unallocated Federal Revenue Sharing Funds

A request is hereby made for use of $35,000.00 of the unallocated
Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for the purchase of the new computer
equipment authorized by the Board.

A second request is also made for use of unallocated Federal Revenue

Sharing Funds for the implementation of the microfilming program for
the various County Offices (approximately $25,000.00).

Finally, the Board is asked to consider withholding final action on

the allocation of any Federal Revenue Sharing Funds, other than for

the purchase of the Computer, until Tate 1980, due to the following:
(1) the uncertainty of future Federal Revenue Sharing Funds;

(2) the uncertainty of the States' financial condition and
the impact on the County;

(3} the consequences of passage of any or all of the pro-
posed tax cut amendments and the impact on the County;

(4) the status of the County's budget situation for 1981.

08-26-80
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MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS-BUDGET COMMITTEE
Meeting of Thursday, September 4, 1980 at 7:00 p.m.

MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Flippo; Storrer; Harris.

OTHERS ATTENDING:  Commissioners Roback; Brown; Godfrey; Jerry Ambrose,
County Coordinator; Ken Rogerson, Budget Control.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

Mr. Ambrose reviewed the 1981 budget requests which have been received
from the various County agencies and Depariments. The requests total
over $9.8 million, which is considerably in excess of the revenue es-
timate of $8.4 million adopted by the Board in June. Mr. Ambrose in-
dicated that the proposed 1981 revenue estimate appears to continue to
be accurate based on the proposed revenue budgets submitted, although
increased fringe benefits costs may result in some additional reimburse-
ment to the general fund.

Commissioner Gould asked for suggestions as to how the Committee might
approach balancing the budget without cutting services or staff. One
option suggested was to utilize Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for some
of the proposed expenditures. For example if Federal Revenue Sharing
Funds were to be used for operations, then an additional $800,000.00
could be available for use. Or if the County wished to continue not
using Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for general operations, some sSpec-
ifically proposed 1981 expenditures might be appropriate for Federal
Revenue Sharing use; i.e., the final $125,000.00 bond payment on the
Medical Care Facility; or various proposed capital expenditures. Other
options suggested were: reduction in the number of hours worked per
week by employees; implementation of energy conservation measures; and
evaluating the County's assets (i.e. buildings and property) for possible
sale.

Commissioner Gould then asked for approaches for balancing the budget,
recognizing that County services and staff will be reduced. One option
suggested was to target specific programs and staff for reduction and/or
elimination, in order of priority, and to reduce accordingly until the bud-
get is balanced. It was also suggested that if this was to be the approach,
then the County should identify programs delivering actual services to people
as opposed to programs which are internal to the County structure, and to try
to maintain as many direct services as possible. It was also suggested that
programs should be identified in terms of mandated or non mandated and that
the County should protect the mandated services; however it was also noted -
that the level of the mandated services is more a key than the actual mandate,
Another option suggested was that the County Board distribute its available
revenues among various existing programs, based on the County Commissioners'
consensus as to what percentage of the County's total resources ought to be
going to that program. Once the percentage and consequent dollar amount is
agreed upon, County programs would have to be reduced or altered accordingly.
In arriving at its consensus, the County Board could use the distribution of
resources over past years as well as individual knowledge of pressures for
increasing services in the coming year. Commissioner Gould then asked the
Commissioners present to think about the various options, to discuss them
with other Commissioners, and to be prepared at the next Ways & Means/Budget
Committee Meeting to make recommendations as to which options ought to be fol-
lowed.
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MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS=BUDGET COMMITTEE
Meeting of Thursday, September 4, 1980 at 7:00 p.m.
MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Flippo; Storrer; Harris.

OTHERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Roback; Brown; Godfrey; Jerry Ambrose,
County Coordinator; Ken Rogerson,'Budget Control.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

Mr. Ambrose reviewed the 1981 budget requests which have been received
from the various County agencies and Departments. The requests total
over $9.8 million, which is considerably in excess of the revenue es-
timate of $8.4 million adopted by the Board in June. Mr. Ambrose in-
dicated that the proposed 1981 revenue estimate appears to continue to
be accurate based on the proposed revenue budgets submitted, although
increased fringe benefits costs may result in some additional reimburse-
ment to the general fund.

Commissioner Gould asked for suggestions as to how the Committee might
approach balancing the budget without cutting services or staff. One
option suggested was to utilize Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for some
of the proposed expenditures. For example if Federal Revenue Sharing
Funds were to be used for operations, then an additional $800,000.00
could be available for use., Or if the County wished to continue not
using Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for general operations, some spec-
ifically proposed 1981 expenditures might be appropriate for Federal
Revenue Sharing use; i.e., the final $125,000.00 bond payment on the
Medical Care Facility; or various proposed capital expenditures. Other
options suggested were: reduction in the number of hours worked per
week by employees; implementation of energy conservation measures; and
evaluating the County's assets {(i.e. buildings and property) for possible
sale.

Commissioner Gould then asked for appreoaches for balancing the budget,
recognizing that County services and staff will be reduced. One option
suggested was to target specific programs and staff for reduction and/or
elimination, in order of priority, and to reduce accordingly until the bud-
get is balanced. It was also suggested that if this was to be the approach,
then the County should identify programs delivering actual services to people
as opposed to programs which are internal to the County structure, and to try
to maintain as many direct services as possible. It was also suggested that
programs should be identified in terms of mandated or non mandated and that
the County should protect the mandated services; however it was also noted
that the lTevel of the mandated services is more a key than the actual mandate.
Another option suggested was that the County Board distribute its available
revenues among various existing programs, based on the County Commissioners'
consensus as to what percentage of the County's total resources ought to be
going to that program. Once the percentage and consequent dollar amount 1is
agreed upon, County programs would have to be reduced or altered accordingly.
In arriving at its consensus, the County Board could use the distribution of
resources over past years as well as individual knowledge of pressures for
increasing services in the coming year. Commissioner Gould then asked the
Commissioners present to think about the various options, to discuss them
with other Commissioners, and to be prepared at the next Ways & Means/Budget
Committee Meeting to make recommendations as to which options ought to be fol-
Towed,
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The Committee then discussed the proposed use of the $155,000.00 in un-
allocated Federal Revenue Sharing Funds and the requests which were re-
ceived at the previous board meeting. Commissioner Gould indicated that
the Ways & Means Committee will be developing its recommendations on
September 8, 1980. Commissioner Flippo suggested that the $155,000.00
be distributed to all the agencies requesting an appropriation except
for the Fair Board and the Transportation Corporation, by granting half
of the requests relative to the Library, Maurice Spear Campus, Sheriff
Department, Computer, M1cr0f11m1ng, Road Commission (engxneer1ng design)}
and Community Action Agency, and giving the balance to the Human Services
Committee, per their reguest. Under his suggestion, the Library would
receive $12,500.00; Maurice Spear Campus, $20,000.00; Sheriff Department,
$30,000.00; Computer, $18,000.00; Microfilming, $10, 000 00; Community
gct1on Agency, $6,000,00; Human Services $45,500.00; and Road Commission,
19,500.00.

The Committee also discussed the .current expenditures levels for 1980, and

the fact that the budget requests-submitted do not reflect an awareness on

the part of County Departments as to the Countys' financial situation. Various
means of communicating the Committees concerns to the Departments were discussed.

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 p.m.
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WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

7 To. be presented by: Comm. Kastel

RESOLUTION

the week of May 10 through 16 is National Transportation Week, and’

Governor Milliken has declared the week of May 10 through 16 as
Michigan Transportation Week, and

the availability of safe, efficient pub1ic'transportation is a
service which is beneficial to the public in general, and to
Senior Citizens and the handicapped in particular, and

Lenawee County is served by HGS?LE, a demand-response bus system
which provides transportation for the public, expecially for
Senior Citizens and the handicapped, and

the Lenawee County Board of Commissioners has continuously
supported transportation in general and the HUSTLE system in
particular, and

the Mayors of Adrian, Hudson, Morenci and Tecumseh have proclaimed
Friday, May 15 as "Transportation Day" in their respective cities;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lenawee County Board of Commissioners

designates Friday, May 15, 1981 as "Transportation
Day" throughout Lenawee County.

Signed:

Stan Gibbard, Chairperson

Lenawee County Board of Commissioners
Certified:

Patricia Johnston,
Lenawee County Clerk

Date:
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RESOLUTION

LENAWEE COUNTY BOARD OF RﬁALTORS

WHEREAS . The LENAWEE COUNTY BOARD OF REALTORS
used of their time. energy and money to enhance the
beauty of THE LENAWEE - COUNTY COURT HOUSE. by personally
providing the Historical Plaque officially marking it
as an "Mistorical Site™. and

WHEREAS~ The LENAWEE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSTIONERS truly apprec1ates their willingness
to contribute to the. c1v1c prlde of the County
in which we live. = Meeowoo

DOES HEREBY - express thelr sincere thanks
and commends them for the accomplishment of ob-
taining the plagues -and further. their contribution
with the ceremonies to- make it a day that w111
long be remembered:. . - - -

DEDICATION
APRIL auth1<m951 A.D-

~«-Passed by unanimous roll call
ivote of the Lenawee County
Board of (ommissioners at a
regular meeting held on
Wednesday+ April 29th. 1981 -A.D.

Stanley Gibbard. Chairman

Patrici&” J& Johnstona
County Clerk
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TO BE PRESENTED BY: COMM. MYERS.
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RESOLUTION

LENAUEE COUNTY BUILDING AND GROUNDS

WHEREAS+ the management and emplovees of the.
LENAUEE COUNTY BUILDING AND GROUNDS expended time
and energy many times over the. performance of their
regular duties to prepare the County Court House
for her "bilg dedication day™. and

WHEREAS+ The Lenawee (ounty Board of
Commissioners appreciates their diligence and
pride and were pleased with the accomplishments
achlieveds now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED. That the LENAWEE
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS go on record as ex-
pressing their sincebe thanks and commend all
persons ‘involved for their contribution to the
beauty of the Court House for the dedication of
the Historical Plaque on the grounds thereof.

| |
DEDICATION . S
APRIL 24th. 1981 A.D.

vote of the Lenawee County
Board of (Commissioners at a
regular meeting held on

Wednasday- April 29th. 1981

i
Passed by unanimous roll call [ !
I

Stanley Gibbard. Chairman
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MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE MEETING
Meeting of Monday, September 8, 1980

MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Harris; Storrer and Davis.

OTHERS ATTENDING:  Jerry Ambrose, County Coordinator; Ken Rogerson, Budget
Control; Richard Werstler, Seward Shephard, Chuck Kipke, County Road Gommi-
ssion; Berdean Richards, Register of Deeds; Judges Sheridan and Timms; Sheriff

Germond; Harold Willett, County Treasurer; Art Boyd, Human Services.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

The Committee discussed salary recommendations for Elected 0fficials, Judges
and Road Commissioners for 1981, The Committee-met with Judges Sheridan and
Timms and reviewed letters presented by the Judges. It was the consensus of
the Judges that they should all receive an equal raise and that the amount
should be based on 7%% with a $1,200 cap, as given to other County personnel.
It was further indicated that if application of the 7%% -~ $1,200 cap would
result in varying amounts of raises for the various Judges, then the Judges
would Tike to have the total amount of raises divided equally among all Judges.

County Treasurer Harold Willett recommended that the new County Treasurer be
compensated the same as he would be 1T he were to be here in 1981 and that

the Elected Officials should not be subject to the $1,200 cap. Register of
Deeds Berdean Richards indicated that her priority was to settle the question
of her Deputies salaries before addressing her own salary, but that she was
concerned that her salary was now only slightly above that of the Deputy County
Clerk. The Sheriff had no recommendation regarding salary, and the Drain Com-
missioner submitted his recommendation by letter.

The Committee met with Road Commissioners Werstler and Shephard to discuss the
matter of the Road Commissioners salaries. Various options for compensating
Road Commissioners were discussed, including allowing a base salary plus per
diem, or a base salary with per diem for special meetings only, or a base salary
only.

It was the consensus of the Committee to withhold action on Elected Officials
and Judges salaries until the October meeting of the Ways & Means Committee.

Storrer moved, supported by Davis that the salary for the Lenawee County Road
Commissioners be set at $2.,000.00 annually, with Road Commissioners being
allowed to also receive per diem only for special, posted meetings not deal-
ing with regular Road Commission business, and that the per diem rate be the
same as for the County Commissioners. The motion CARRIED with Commissioner
Harris voting no. :

The Committee then discussed recommendations for the use of the $155,000.00 in un-
allocated Federal Revenue Sharing Funds. The Committee met with the Sheriff, Chuck
Kipke from the Lenawee County Road Commission, and Arthur Boyd of Human Services
regarding their requests. The proposed expenditures for the Road Commission ($19,500)
and for the Computer ($35,000), were expenditures to be made this year.



Davis moved, supported by Harris that the Ways & Means Committee
submit to the Board the following proposed use of the $155,000.00
in unallocated Federal Revenue Sharing Funds:

$15,000.00 Library.
35,000.00 Computer
19,500.00 Road Commission
85,500.00 Unallocated
The motion CARRIED.

The Committee met with Register of Deeds Berdean Richards and with Mr. Richard
Abbott of BGC Graphics Inc. to discuss a centralized microfilming system for
Lenawee County. Mr. Abbott explained different options and indicated that prior
to giving any indication of costs, he would have to complete a study of the needs
within the County.

Storrer moved, supported by Davis that Mrs. Richards and Mr. Abbott proceed
with the study the development of specification and cost estimates. The
motion CARRIED.

The Committee met with Dave Jager, Equalization Director, to discuss a proposal by
Arizala Corporation to update our Equalization programs to provide for equalization
by class. Arizala Corporation has submitted a quote of $2,800.00 to perform the pro-
gramming.

Storrer moved, supported by Harris that the Equalization Department be author-
ized to have the programs updated at the proposed cost of $2,800.00 and that
this $2,800.00 be included in the 1981 budget. The motion CARRIED.

Printing Department Supervisor, Dorothy.Kishpaugh met with the Committee and re-
guested the transfer of $15,000,00 to the Printing Department to cover anticipated
over expenditures in the area of printing and office supplies.

Storrer moved, supported by Davis that the Ways & Means Committee recommend

the transfer of $15,000.00 from the Contingency Fund to the Printing Department
and that effective immediately, no printing or office supplies be allowed for
any Department which has exceeded its printing department allocation, unless
there is specific prior approval by the Ways & Means Committee or by the County
Coordinator in the absence of the Committee; and further that Dorothy Kishpaugh
be instructed to notify various departments of this. The motion CARRIED.

The Committee reviewed a lefter received from the Probate Court regarding possible
overage in their Printing Department allowance.

Storrer moved, supported by Davis that the County Coordinator review the
Courts' budget to determine if money for this proposed over expenditure may
be taken from other parts of the Probate Court budget. The motion CARRIED.

The Committee also reviewed a request by Kishpaugh that the Printing Department
consider doing the printing for the Humane Society in 1981.

Davis moved, supported by Harris that Dorothy Kishpaugh be authorized
to give the Humane Society a quote for doing the required printing. The
motion CARRIED. ' '

The Committee reviewed the Bills for the month of August.

Storrer moved, supported by Davis that the bills be approved. The motion
CARRIED.



The Committee reviewed proposed transfers. from the Wage Contingency and.-
the Operating Reserve to various County Departments to cover the costs of
the 7%% increase granted in July, the costs of the 27th payroll for 1980,
which was not included in 1980 budget, and other costs.

Storvrer moved, supported by Davis that the Committee recommend the
transfer of $59,843.00 from the Wage Contingency and $79,484.55 from
the Operating Reserve to the various departments as specified. The
balance of the Wage Contingency will be -0~ and the balance.

of the Operating Reserve will be $248,852.04.

The meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m.
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131
136
141
148
149
212
215
219
225
229
236
243
253
265
301
536
502
6438
682
731
301
358
177

220
951

Circuit Court
District Court
Friend of the Court
Probate Court
Probate Court Juv.
Budget Control
County Clerk
Switchboard
Equalization ‘
Prosecuting Attorncy
Register of Deeds
Tax Roll

County Treasurer
Building & Grounds
Sheriff's Department
Airport

Dog Warden

Medical Examiner
Veterans Affairs
Cooperative Extension
Printing

Data Processing
County Coordinator

Total Wage Transfers

Personnel (Fasco)

Blue Cross (Ehlert, Pentland §
Davis)

Total Amount Needed

Less: Amount Authorized from
WYage Contingency

Total Transfer to be Authorized

Transfers to be Authorized:

Wage Contingency 59,843.00
Operating Reserve
Total

71.,983.55

Balance after Transfers:

Wage Contingency . GO0
Operating Reserve 248,852.04

4,132,
24,001.
16,814.

4,049.
13,807.

1,837,

9,911.

941.
11,333,
12,710.

3,100.

1,658.

6,398,
16,500,
45,964,

510"
1,680,
396.
.00

6,484,

2,171,

3,901.
1%,600.

692

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
a0
00
00
00
nn
00
00
00

00
00
00
00

201,989,
6,784,

203,

a0
85

70

208,977,

77,151,

55

131,826,

131,826

.55
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Z?i%r {yﬁINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE MEETING

2?%;/ h Meeting of Monday, September 8, 1980

MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Harris; Storrer and Davis.

OTHERS ATTENDING: Jerry Ambrose, County Coordinator; Ken Rogerson, Budget
Control; Richard Werstler, Seward Shephard, Chuck Kipke, County Road Commi-
ssion; Berdean Richards, Register of Deeds; Judges Sheridan and Timms; Sheriff
Germond; Harold Willett, County Treasurer; Art Boyd, Human Services.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

The Committee discussed salary recommendations for Elected Officials, Judges
and Road Commissioners for 1981, The Committee met with Judges Sheridan and
Timms and reviewed letters presented by the Judges. It was the consensus of
the Judges that they should all receive an equal raise and that the amount
should be based on 7%% with a $1,200 cap, as given to other County personnel.
It was further indicated that if application of the 7%% - $1,200 cap would
result in varying amounts of raises for the various Judges, then the Judges
would Tike to have the total amount of raises divided equally among all Judges.

County Treasurer Harold Willett recommended that the new County Treasurer be
compensated the same as he would be if he were to be here in 1981 and that

the Elected Officials should not be subject to the $1,200 cap. Register of
Deeds Berdean Richards indicated that her priority was to settle the question
of her Deputies salaries before addressing her own salary, but that she was
concerned that her salary was now only slightly above that of the Deputy County
Clerk. The Sheriff had no recommendation regarding salary, and the bBrain Com-
missioner submitted his recommendation by letter.

The Committee met with Road Commissioners Werstler and Shephard to discuss the
matter of the Road Commissioners salaries. Various options for compensating
Road Commissioners were discussed, inciuding allowing a base salary plus. per
diem, or a base salary with per diem for special meetings only, or a base salary
only.

1t was the consensus of the Committee to wiﬁhho?d action on Elected Officials
and Judges salaries until the Qctober meeting of the Ways & Means Committee.

,/) Storrer moved, supported by Davis that the salary for the Lenawee County Road
Commissioners be set at $2,000.00 annually, with Road Commissioners being
allowed to also receive per diem only for special, posted meetings not deal-
ing with regular Road Commission business, and that the per diem rate be the
same as for the County Commissioners. The motion CARRIED with Commissioner
Harris voting no.

The Committee then discussed recommendations for the use of the $155,000.00 in un-
allocated Federal Revenue Sharing Funds. The Committee met with the Sheriff, Chuck
Kipke from the Lenawee County Road Commission, and Arthur Boyd of Human Services
regarding their requests. The proposed expenditures for the Road Commission {$19,500)
and for the Computer ($35,000), were expenditures to be made this year.



The Committee reviewed proposed transfers from the Wage Contingency and
the Operating Reserve to variocus County Departments to cover the costs of
the 7% increase granted in July, the costs of the 27th payroll for 1980,
which was not included in 1980 budget, and other costs.

Storrer moved, supported by Bavis that the Committee recommend the
transfer of $59,843.00 from the Wage Contingency and $79,484.55 from
the Operating Reserve to the various departments as specified. The
balance of the Wage Contingency will be -0- and the balance

of the Operating Reserve will be $248,852.04.

The meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m.
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131
136
141
148
145
212
215
219
225
2290
2306
243
253
265
301
336
602
648
632
731
901
958
172

Circuit Court
District Court
Friend of the Court
Probate Court
Probate Court Juv.
Budget Control
County Clerk
Switchbeoard
Equalization

‘Prosecuting Attorncy

Register of Deeds

Tax Roll

County Treasurer

Building & Grounds

Sheriff's Department

Airport

Dog Warden

tfedical Examiner

Veterans Affairs

Cooperative Extension

Printing

lata Processing

County Coordinator

Total Wage Transfers

Personnel (Fasco)

Blue Cross (Ehlert,
Davis)

Pentland §

Total Amount Needed

Amount Authorized from

wage Contingency

Less:

Total Transfer to be Authorized

Transfers to be Authorized:

59,843.00
71.,983.55 w7

Wage Contingency
Operating Reserve
Total

Balance after Transfers:

Wage Contingency ‘ .00
Operating Reserve 248,852,04

4,132.00
24,001.00
16,814.00
4,049.00
13,807.00
1,837.00
9,911.00
941.00
11,333.00
12,710.00
3,100.00
1,658.00
6,398.00
16,500.00

~&45,864.00
10.00

1,680.00
396.00
692.00

6,484.00

2,171.00

3,901.00

13,000.00

201,989.00

6,784.85

203.70

208,977.55

77,151.00

131,826.55

131,826,555
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MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS/BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETIKG
Meeting of Thursday, SeptemBer 18, 1980 at 1:00 p.m.

MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Flippo; Nichols;‘Gibbard; Storrer; Harris and
Davis.

QTHER COMMISSIONERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Brown; Myers; Kastel.

OTHERS ATTENDING: Jerry Ambrose; David Gunsberg, Gunsberg & Breskin.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

Jerry Ambrose and David Gunsberg presented the following recommendations regarding
the County's Retirement Program for 1980 and 1981:

(1) The County should as a minimun pay that amount which was budgeted as its 1980
contribution ($185,000), recognizing that the County’'s liability is $417,000
for 1980.

(2) The County should determine what additional amount if any, can be paid in Dec-
ember of 1980, up to the required $417,000 (an additional $232,000).

(3) Any difference between the $417,000 1liability and what the County pays in Dec-
ember 1980 will be amortized over future years.

(4) The County budget for retirement for 1981 should be an amount equal to 7%% of
anticipated payroll. (This amount will cover the estimated cost at current
benefit levels of 6.75% of payrell plus the annual amortized unpaid balance
for 1980).

(5) Effective immediately and continuing in 1981, the County should attempt to
negotiate amendments to the Retirement Plan which will reduce the cost to the
County.

(6) Before the current budget process is complete, the County should make a decision
regarding the extent to which general fund dollars should be used to subsidize
non general funds retirement costs.

Davis moved, supported by Flippo that the Committee recommend approval of the
reconmendations as presented and that the County make a decision in December
as to what amount should be paid in 1980. The motion CARRIED.

The question of per diem payments for non-Committee members attending budget activities
was discussed.,  Commissioner Myers asked that the Commission address the question of
per diem payment to non-Committee members attending 1981 budget perparation meetings.

The Committee discussed the Heating System repairs at Maurice Spear Campus.

Storrer -moved, supported by Davis that the County Coordinator and Commissioner
Gibbard meet with the Board of Directors of the Lenawee Youth Center Corporation
to discuss sharing costs for the repair of the Maurice Spear Campus hedting system.
The motion CARRIED.

The Committee then met with Department Heads, Elected Officials and Judges, to discuss
the status of the 1981 budget preparations, and to solicit suggestions as to how the
County might proceed to balance the budget. Commissioner Davis and other Commissioners
explained the several ideas that the Ways & Means Budget Committee has been discussing
and asked for comments, The Officials present had several comments and made the fol-
lowing suggestions: (1) The County Board should evaluate its policy of the use of Fed-
eral Revenue Sharing Funds and should consider using some or all of it to offset the pre-
sent deficit, in lieu of having to cut personnel or services. (2) The various Departments
should consider increasing fees charged for services. (3) The County should evaluate the
~ cost of its service contracts for various machines and determine if they are cost effec-
tive, , .



MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE
Meeting of Monday, October 6, 1980 at 9:00 a.m.

The meeting was held in the Commissioners Committee Room in the second floor of the Courthouse.

- MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Storrer; Gibbard; Nichols and Davis.

OTHERS ATTENDING: County Coordinator, Jerry Ambrose; County Treasurer, Harold Willett; Register
of Deeds, Berdean Richards; Ponna Davis, Tax Roll Supervisor; Dorothy Kishpaugh, Printing Sup-
ervigor; Dave Jager, Egualization Director; Karen Lindquist, County Library Director; Pat
Johnston, County Clerk; Chuck Kipke, Road Commission Manager; Hugh Heffron, Friend of the Court;
Norm Bless, Cooperative Extension Director.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

The Committee met separtely with the County Treasurer; Register of Deeds; Tax Roll Supervisor;
Printing Supervisor; County Library Director; Equalization Director; and County Clerk to re-
view their proposed 1981 budgets as originally submitted and to explain the budget process
for the departments in the Records, Elections, Finance & Taxation program area. The Depart-
ments were advised that the Committee will this week be allocating specific dollar amounts

to each department in accordance with the guidelines established by the Board and will be
asking the Departments to submit revised budgets based on those dollar amounts.

The Committee discussed with the County Coordinator and the Printing Supervisor the problems
relative to the purchase of printing and office supplies for various departments, and how
they might be resolved in 1981,

Nichols moved, supported by Gibbard that Printing and Office Supply Line items be added
to the individual department budgets for 1881 and that a revolving central stores fund
be established for continued central purchasing and office supplies. The motion carried.

The Committee also discussed the procedures for purchase of County eguipment and the need for
a standarized purchasing poleciy.

Gibbard moved, supported by Davis that the Ways & Means Committee recommend to the Building
& Grounds Committee that a County wide purchasing policy be developed. The motion carried.

The Committee reviewed a request from the Department of Social Services for authorization to
transfer 58,000.00 from the Social Welfare Fund to the Child Care Fund.

Nichols moved, supported by Btorrer that the Department of Social Services request be
granted. The motion carried.

Mr. Chuck Kipke of the Lenawee County Road Commission met with the Committee to review the
Road Commissions options for financing the construction of the proposed Road Commission build-
ing. During discussion, Mr. Kipke noted that the Road Commission cannot proceed further to

secure financing or grants until a commitment regarding the land is made by the Board of Comm-
issioners.

Nichols moved, supported by Davis that the County Board of Commissioner not further proceed
with the grant of the requested property to the County Road Commission until (1) The County
Road Commission agrees to negotiate the lease or sale of its property in the Tecumseh avea
to the City of Tecumseh for recreation purposes; and (2) until the Road Commission agrees to
negotiate with the County the matter of the Crockett Rd. bridge; and further, that any sale
or grant of land by the County Board of Commissioners to the County Road Commission be con-
tingent upon the County Board negotiating with Madison Township the use of the remaining
land in the parcel, The motion carried,

It was the consensus of the Committee that an executive session be scheduled during the
October 14, 1980 Board Meeting for the purpose of discussing this matter.

The Committee met with the County Library Director; the Friend of the Court and Cooperative
Extension Director to discuss over expenditure of their departments printing allocations.
aren Lindguist indicated that approximately $800 will be required for the Library for the re-
mainder of the year; Hugh Heffron indicated that approximately $900 will be required for the

Friend of the Court; and Norm Bless indicated that approximately $4,000 would be required for
Cooperative Extension.

It was the consensus of the Committee that an actual transfer of $15,000 had already been

made to the Printing Department to cover over expenditures in total that no further actual
1



transfer of dollars is required; however, the Library, Friend of the Court, and the

Cooperative Extension Department are in agreement they will not exceed their requested
~amounts for the remainder of the year,.

The meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

NEXT MEETING:

The next Ways & Means Commititee meeting will be Thursday, October 9, 1980 at 7:30 p.m.
for the purpose of discussing Central Services; budgets; salaries of Elected Dfficials;
bills for the month of September; and Federal Revenue Sharing information.

10-08-80
kf



MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE
Meeting of Monday, October 6, 1980 at %:00 a.m.

The meeting was held in the Commissioners Committee Room in the second floor of the Courthouse.

MEMBERS ATTENDING: Commissioners Gould; Storrer; Gibbard; Nichols and Davis.

OTHERS ATTENDING: County Coordinator, Jerry Ambrose; County Treasurer, Harold Willett; Register
of Deeds, Berdean Richards; Donna Davis, Tax Roll Supervisor; Dorothy Kishpaugh, Printing Sup-
ervigor; Dave Jager, Hqualization Director; Karen Lindquist, County Library Director; Pat
Johnston, County Clerk; Chuck Kipke, Road Commission Manager; Hugh Heffron, Friend of the Court;
Norm Bless, Cooperative Extension Director.

BUSIRESS DISCUSSED:

The Committee met separtely with the County Treasurer; Register of Deeds; Tax Roll Supervisor;
Printing Supervisor; County Library Director; Equalization Director; and County Clerk to re-
view their proposed 1981 budgets as originally submitted and to explain the budget process
for the departments in the Records, Elections, Finance & Taxation program area. The Depart-
ments were advised that the Committee will this week be allocating specific dollar amounts

to each department in accordance with the guidelines established by the Board and will be
asking the Departments to submit revised budgets based on those dollar amounts.

The Committee discussed with the County Coordinator and the Printing Supervisor the problems
relative to the purchase of printing and office supplies for various departments, :and how
they might be resolved in 1981,

Nichols moved, supported by Gibbard that Printing and Office Supply Line items be added
to the individual department budgets for 1981 and that a revolving central stores fund
be established for continued central purchasing and office supplies. The motion carried.

The Committee also discussed the procedures for purchase of County equipment and the need for
a standarized purchasing polciy.

Gibbard moved, supported by Davis that the Ways & Means Committee recommend to the Building
& Grounds Committee that a County wide purchasing policy be developed. The motion carried.

The Committee reviewed a request from the Department of Social Services for authorization to
transfer $8,000.00 from the Social Welfare Fund to the Child Care ¥Fund.

Nichols moved, supported by Storrer that the Department of Social Services request be
granted. The motion carried,

Mr. Chuck Kipke of the Lenawee County Road Commission met with the Committee to review the
Road Commissions options for financing the construction of the proposed Road Commission build-
ing. During discussion, Mr, Kipke noted that the Road Commission cannot proceed further to
secure financing or grants until a commitment regarding the land is made by the Board of Comm-
issioners.

Nichols moved, supported by Davis that the County Board of Commissioner not further proceed
with the grant of the requested property to the County Road Commission until (1)} The County
Road Commission agrees to negotiate the lease or sale of its property in the Tecumseh area
to the City of Tecumseh for recreation purposes; and (2) until the Road Commission agrees to
negotiate with the County the matter of the Crockett Rd. bridge; and further, that any sale
or grant of land by the County Board of Commissioners to the County Road Commission be con~
tingent upon the County Board negotiating with Madison Township the use of the remaining
land in the parcel. The motion carried.

It was the consensus of the Committee that an executive session be scheduled during the
October 14, 1980 Board Meeting for the purpose of discussing this matter.

The Committee met with the County Library Director; the Friend of the Court and Cooperative
Extension Director to discuss over expenditure of their departments printing allocationms.
Karen Lindquist indicated that approximately $800 will be required for the Library for the re-
mainder of the year; Hugh Heffron indicated that approximately $900 will be required for the
Friend of the Court; and Norm Bless indicated that approximately $4,000 would be reguired for
Cooperative Extension.

It was the consensus of the Committee that an actual transfer of $15,000 had already been
made to the Printing Department to cover over expenditures in total that no further actual
-1~



transfer of dollars is required; however, the Library, Triend of the Court, and the
Cooperative Extension Department are in agreement they will not exceed their requested
amounts for the remainder of the year.

The meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

NEXT MEETING:

The next Ways & Means Committee meeting will be Thursday, Qctober 9, 1980 at 7:30 p.m.
for the purpose of discussing Central Services; budgets; salaries of Elected Officials;
bills for the month of September; and Federal Revenue Sharing information.

10~-08-80
kef



MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY OCTOBER 9, 1980  7:30 P.M.

The meeting was held in the Commissioners Committee Room on The second floor
of the Court House.

BUSINESS DISCUSSED:

Comm. Storrer moved, supported by Comm. Nichols, to accept the minutes of
October 6, 1980 25 amended. The amended portion is as follows:

Comm. Nichols moved, supported by Comm. Davis, that the County Board of
Commissioners will grant the requested property to the County Road Com-
mission when (1) The County Road Commission agrees to negotiate the lease
or sale of Its property in the Tecumseh area to the City of Tecumseh for
recreation purpeoses; and (2) when the Road Commission agrees to negotiate
with the County, the matter of the Crockett Road bridge; and further,
that the County Board agrees to discuss with Madison Township the use of
the remaining fand in the parcel. The motTion carried.

[+ was moved by Comm. Storrer, supported by Comm. Gibbard, That the following
resolution prepared by the Lenawee County Treasurer, be recommended To The full
Board of Commissioners. Motion carried.

BE 1T HEREBY RESOLVED THAT, the lLenawee County Board of Commissioners
permit the Lenawee County Treasurer to use ail Banks and Savings and Loans
within the County of Lenawee for depositories of cocunty funds and The
purchasing of investments, same To be distributed at the discretion of
said Treasurer,

FURTHER, THAT, at the discretion of said Treasurer, he bs allowed Yo use
any Bank or Savings and loan Institution CUTSIDE the County should the
additional rate of interest warrant such action.

The salaries adjustment for the Judges and the six (6) County Elected Officiais
was discussed. Comm. Davis moved, supporfed by Comm. Storrer, for each, a $1,200
increase beginning January 1, 1981 for the five (5) Judges and six (6) Elected
Dept. Heads. Mction carried.

Comm, Gibbard moved, supported by Comm. Storrer, to approve the bills excluding
the Region !l Planning Commission Invoice for 1981 Dues. Motion carried.

Comm. Nichols moved, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that the Ways & Means Committee
request the County Clerk to draw up the appropriate resolution for Ken Rogerson
who has resigned. Motion carried.

A discussion was held on a CPA Audit of Lenawee County funds for 197%. Comm.
Gibbard moved, supported by Comm. Nichols, That the County must immediately
proceed to engage the services of a CPA Firm to conduct an audit of Lenawee
County funds for 197%, using the bids which have been received.



Page 2

The Ways & Mesns Committee discussed the Records & Elections - Taxation & Finance
Cost Center. It was moved by Comm. Davis, supported by Comm. Gibbard that the
following allocation be approved. Motion carried.

215 ~ County Clerk $122,000.
191 - Elections : 2,500.
253 ~ County Treasursr 91,500.
236 -~ Register of Deeds 85,200,
449 - County Survevor 1,500.
802 - Plat Board 1,000,
225 ~ Equalization 119,494,
253 - Tax Roll 27,000.
738 - County Library 100,000,

TOTAL $550, 194.

The Ways & Means Commitfee discussed the Central Services Cost Center. Comm,
Nichols moved, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that the foltowing allocations be
approved. Motion carried.

172 - County Coordinator $ 74,000,
212 - Budget Control ' G.
226 — Personnel 0.
219 = Switchboard 96,000,
265 - Building & Grounds 179,000.
267 - Utilities 200,000,
676 - CETA 0.
201 = Printing 85,116.
958 - Date Procassing 80,00C.
112 - Official & Tax Bonds 4,000.
954 - Insurance 124,000,

TOTAL $842,116.

It was moved by Comm. Davis, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that Gerald Ambrose and
Arthur Boyd discuss options regarding the incorporation of some or alt of the
functions of the Human Services Department in the County Coordinator's Office.
Motlion carried.

I+ was moved by Comm. Storrer, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that the committee
ad journ,



MINUTES OF THE LENAWEE COUNTY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY OCTOBER 9, 1980  7:30 P.M.

The meeting was held in the Commissioners Comm:ffee Room on the second floor E
of the Court House.

BUSINESS BISCUSSED:

Comm. Storrer moved, supported by Comm. Nichols, to accept the minutes of
October 6, 1980 as amended. The amended portion is as follows:

Comm. Nichols moved, supported by Comm. Davis, that the County Board of
Commissioners will grant the requested property to the County Road Com-
mission when (1) the County Road Commission agrees to negotiate the l[ease
or sale of its property in the Tecumseh area to the City of Tecumseh for
recreation purposes; and (2) when the Road Commission agrees to negotiate
with the County, the maftter of the Crockett Road bridge; and further,
that the County Board agrees to discuss with Madison Township the use of
the remaining tand in the parcel. The motion carried.

I+ was moved by Comm. Storrer, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that the following
resolution prepared by the lLenawee County Treasurer, be recommended to the full
Board of Commissioners. Motion carried.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT, the lenawee County Board of Commissioners
permit the Lenawee County Treasurer to use al! Banks and Savings and Loans
within The County of Lenawee for depositories of county funds and the
purchasing of investments, same to be distributed at the discretion of
said Treasurer.

FURTHER, THAT, at the discretion of said Treasurer, he be allowed to use .
any Bank or Savings and loan Institutjon OUTSIDE the County should the
additional rate of interest warrant such action.

The salaries adjustment for the Judges and the six (6) County Elected Officials
was discussed. Comm. Davis moved, supported by Comm. Storrer, for each, a $1,200
increase beginning January 1, 1981 for the five (5) Judges and six (6) Elected
Dept. Heads. Motion carried.

Comm. Gibbard moved, supported by Comm. Storrer, to approve the bills excluding
the Region 11 Planning Commission invoice for 1981 Dues. Motion carried.

Comm. Nichols moved, supported by Comm. Gibbard, that the Ways & Means Committee
request the County Clerk to draw up the appropriate resclution for Ken Regerson.
who has resigned. Motion carried.

A discussion was held on a CPA Audit of Lenawee County funds for 1979. Comm.
Gibbard moved, supported by Comm. Nichols, that the County must immediately
proceed to engage the services of a CPA Firm to conduct an audit of Lenawee
County funds for 1979, using the bids which have been received.




AGENDA

WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE

Meeting of Monday, December 8, 1980 at 1:00 p.m.

1:00 p.m.

2:00 p.m.

3:15 p.m.

Approval of Bills

Road Commission

Insurance Bonds

Other Miscellaneous Business

1980 Budget

Revenue Expense Review

1980 Projected Cash Balance
Transfers and Budget Amendments

Ways & Means Budget - 1981
Review of Public Hearing Comments

Recommendations to be presented to
the Board



COUNTY COORDINATORS OFFICE

Gerald W. Ambrose
Administrative Coordinator

Lenawee County Courthouse
Adrian, MI 49221
(517) 263-8831

TO: Ways & Means Committee
FROM: Jerry Ambrose, County Coordinator
DATE: December 5, 1980
SUBJECT: 1981 Budgét Status

Attached for your information is an analysis of the 1980 Lenawee County General
Fund Budget as of November, 1980.

By years end, revenues in total should exceed the budgeted amount by s?xght?y
more than $114 000 and expenses in total should be less than the budgeted
amount by approximately $305,000. If this occurs, the cash carryover from.
1980 would totail $419,000, or $27,000 above the projection in our 1981 budget.
This is a very difficult projection to make, and it should be considered only
as a "best guess."

On the expenditureiside of the budget, there are several budgets which will pro-
bably be overspent by years end. To correct this, I am recommending the following
adjustments to the current budget: '

(1) Increase budgeted revenues from $8,362,303 to $8,487,303 by adding
$75,000 in anticipated revenues from investments (101-253-665) and
$50,000 from District Court Costs (101-136-603). Total budget for
%nvestments will then be $350,000 and District Court costs will be

300,000,

(2) The increased revenues should then be added to the Operating Reserve
account (101-943-700), for a new amended total of $364,395,

(3) The following transfers should be made from the Operating Reserve to
the individual accounts:

, NEW
DEPARTMENT .ACCT. # & DESCRIPTION CURRENT BUDGET TRANSFER TOTAL
Circuit Court 101-131-803 (Transcripts) $ 1,500,00 §
101-131-804 (Jury Fees) 12,000.00
101~131-805 (Witness Fees) 1,000.00
101-131-807 {Attorney Fees) 12,500.00

$194,731.00 $27,000.00 $221,731



NEW

DEPARTMENT ACCT. # & DESCRIPTION CURRENT BUBGET TRANSFER TOTAL
T 2,000
Conveying Patients 101-674-701 $ 6,000 $ 2,000 $ 8,000
District Court - 101-136-803 (Transcripts) $ 3,000
101-136-804 (Jury Fees) 3,000
101-136-807 (Attorney Fees) 11,000
$ 395,743 $17,000  § 412,743
Switchboard 101-219-850 {Telephone) $10,000
$ 89,386 $10,000 § 99,386
Sheriff Department 101-301-704 {Salaries) ' $22,000
$1,122,814 $22,000  $1,144,814
State Institutions 101-650-700 $57,000 _
$ 107,228 $57,000 § 164,228
Printing 101-901-727 $26,000 N
: $ 131,371 $26,000 $ 157,731
Health Insurance 101-951-716 $55,000
$ 295,000 $55,000 $ 350,000
Life, AD & D, S & A 101-952-717 {Premiums) © $19,000
101-952-722 QD@sabi]ity) 18,000
S $ 60,000 $36,000 $ 96,000
Dental Insurance 101-924-724 | -$ 2,000
$ 55,000 §2,000 $ 57,000
Insurance 101-954-910 (Bonds) $12,500
$ 118,500 $12,500 $ 131,000
Social Security 101-957-715 £36,000
$ 175,000 $36,000 § 211,000
Unemployment 101-9606-720 . $ 6,500
$ 25,000 $ 6,500 $§ 31,500
Workers Compensation 101~-961-721 £24,000
) $ 140,000 $24,000 §$ 164,000
Elections 101-191-729 : $ 4,000
$ 58,600 $ 4,000 § 62,600
TOTAL TRANSFERS $337,000
BALANCE OF OPERATING RESERVE $ 27,39

{4) The following transfer should be made from the General Contingency (Account
Number 101-941; current unspent balance $26,517):

NEW

DEPARTMENT ACCT. # & DESCRIPTION CURRENT BUDGET TRANSFER TOTAL
Jail 101-351-704 (Salary) $10,000
101-351-813 {Prisoner Board) 11,000
101-351-920 (Utilities) 5,000

$ 531,013 $26,000 $557,013



TOTAL TRANSFER ' $ 26,000
BALANCE OF CONTINGENCY $ 517

TOTAL TRANSFERRED FROM OPERATIONS RESERVE AND CONTINGENCY + $337,000
' 26,000
$363,000

TOTAL UNALLOCATED BALANCE . Operating Reserve $ 27,395
Contingency 517

Wage Contingency -(~

$ 27,912

Finally, in order to set up the Central Shares Fund for 1981, I am recommending
that $25,000 be transferred from the Operating Reserve as an advance to begin the
Fund. I am also recommending that the $20,000 erroneously placed in the T & A
Account for Insurance reimbursements be transferred to the Fund (#633) for the
same purpose. (The Operating Reserve Balance will then be $2,395}.



STATUS OF CONTINGENCY ACCOUNTS
as of Qctober 31, 1980

GENERAL CONTINGENCY

Original Budget _ .- $100,000
Transferred as of 10-31- 80 52,593
Direct Expenditures 20,890
Unallocated Balance $ 26,517

WAGE CONTINGENCY

Original Budget $136,994
Transferred as of 10-31-80 128,057
Direct Expenditures 8,162
Projected Added Expenditures 775
Unallocated Balance § -0 -

OPERATING RESERVE

Original Budget $286,952
Amended + 81,103
Transferred as of 10-31-80 128,660
Unallocated Balance $235,395
Proposed Transfer 125,000

New Balance $364,395



ANALYSIS OF 1980 BUDGET
December. 5, 1980

AMENDED BUDGET-PROJECTION
1980 10-31-80 1980 : 1980
BUDGET YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED* DIFFERENCE

REVENUES
Taxes $4,353,000.00 $4,331,025.00  $4,352,125.00 ($ 875.00)
Licenses & Permits 74,003.00 57,322.00 61,995.00 ($12,008.00)
Fines, & Forfeits 121,000.00 107,048.00 128,457.00 $ 7,457.00.
Use of Money 276,780.00 315,526.00 371,526.00 $94,746.00
State Revenue 1,158,727.00 1,057,048.00 1,121,608.00 ($37,119.00)
Other Revenue 97,800.00 95,431.00 109,458,00 11,658.00
Charges for Services 650,375.00 574,087.00 710,569.00 60,194.00
Refunds 763,000.00 592,816.00 739,167.00 ( 23,833.00)
Reimbursements 533,000.00 544,314.00 546,991.00 13,991.00

TOTAL $8,027,685.00 $7,674,617.00 $8,141,896.00 $114,211.00
1979 Cash Balance 334,618.00 334,618.00 334,618.00 -0 -

GRAND TOTAL $8,362,303.00 $8,009,235.00 . $8,476,514.00 $114,211.00
Expenditures $8,362,303.00 $6,838,146.00 $8,056,940.00* $305,363.00
Projected Year End

Balance $ 419,574.00 $419,574.00
Budget as Projected

in 1981 $ 392,575.00 $ 26,999.00
* EXPENSES REVENUES PROJECTED '81 BALANCE

Year to Date Oct. = $6,838,146.

Month to Date Nov.= § 407,794
December Estimated $ 450,000

+Retirement = § 185,000
+27th Pay = $ 143,000
+State Institutions= $ 33,000

$8,056,940

00

Year to Date Oct.= $7.674,617
+Month to Date Nov.=$ 187,279
+December Estimated $ 190,000

+Reimbursements =% 90,000
$8,141,896
1979 Cash 334,618

$8,476,514

$8,476,514

$8.,056,940

419,574



